

Southern California Edison
2022-WMPs – 2022 Wildfire Mitigation Plan Updates

DATA REQUEST SET O E I S - S C E - 2 2 - 0 0 1

To: Energy Safety
Prepared by: Napa Tayavibul
Job Title: Senior Advisor, Compliance
Received Date: 3/4/2022

Response Date: 3/9/2022

Question 06:

Regarding Section 7.1J – Enhanced clearances:

- a. Section 7.1J requires the 2022 WMP submission include “a GIS layer illustrating where enhanced clearances (12 feet or more) were achieved in 2020 and 2021 and where the utility plans to achieve enhanced clearances in 2022.” SCE’s 2022 submission does not include a GIS layer illustrating where “the utility plans to achieve enhanced clearances in 2022.”
- i. Submit an updated GIS file that illustrates where the utility plans to achieve enhanced clearances in 2022.

Response to Question 06:

As stated in SCE’s 2022 WMP Update, Section 7.1.10, in 2022, SCE plans to maintain established clearances from previous years and expects to achieve additional expanded clearances at an incremental rate on trees that have not yet achieved these clearances throughout the service territory in future years. This achievement will be based on case-by-case discussions with property owners and governing agencies. These locations will be documented in SCE’s work management system after work has been completed. Since these locations are based on specific tree conditions throughout the service area, not on geographic bundling, and SCE plans to maintain established clearance from previous years, please refer to the supplemental geospatial database submission for the GIS layer which illustrates work performed in 2020 and 2021 (see geodatabase entitled “WMP_2022_GIS_Layers” and feature class entitled “WMP_2022_7_1_J_Enhanced_Clearances”).